

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

META PLATFORMS, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-cv-03562-RDM

Judge Randolph D. Moss

**DEFENDANTS' RENEWED MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

BACKGROUND .....2

I. Statutory and regulatory background .....2

II. Factual background and procedural history.....5

LEGAL STANDARD.....7

ARGUMENT.....8

I. Meta’s due process, Article II, and nondelegation claims should be dismissed. ....8

II. The Seventh Amendment does not apply where, as here, only injunctive relief is sought.....8

III. The Commission’s adjudication of public rights is consistent with Article III. ....13

IV. Meta has waived and is judicially estopped from raising challenges to the Federal Trade Commission’s structure and modification authority. ....18

CONCLUSION.....19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Co. v. United States*,  
295 U.S. 495 (1935) ..... 17

*Abhe & Svoboda, Inc. v. Chao*,  
508 F.3d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 8

*Adams v. Johns-Manville Corp.*,  
876 F.2d 702 (9th Cir. 1989) ..... 10

*Am. Fin. Servs. Ass’n v. FTC*,  
767 F.2d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1985) ..... 11

*Am. Airlines v. N. Am. Airlines*,  
351 U.S. 79 (1956) ..... 16

*Am. Washboard Co. v. Saginaw Mfg. Co.*,  
103 F. 281 (6th Cir. 1900) ..... 15

*AMG Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. FTC*,  
593 U.S. 67 (2021) ..... 3, 5, 15, 16

*\*Atlas Roofing v. Occupational Safety and Health Review Comm’n*,  
430 U.S. 442 (1977)..... 16, 17, 18

*Berman v. Woods & Co.*,  
38 Ark. 351 (1881) ..... 12

*Bosse v. Oklahoma*,  
580 U.S. 1 (2016) (per curiam) ..... 18

*Browning v. Clinton*,  
292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 7

*Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Neb. Pub. Power Dist.*,  
931 F. Supp. 1470 (D. Neb. 1996) ..... 11

*Citigroup Inc. v. VDN Sys., Inc.*,  
No. 08-Civ-7527 (SHS), 2008 WL 5274091 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2008) ..... 10

*City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC*,  
569 U.S. 290 (2013) ..... 17

*\*City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.*,  
526 U.S. 687 (1999) ..... 9

*Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor*,  
478 U.S. 833 (1986) ..... 17, 18

*\*Crowell v. Benson*,  
 285 U.S. 22 (1932) ..... 14, 15, 18

*Elmo Co. v. FTC*,  
 389 F.2d 550 (D.C. Cir. 1967) ..... 4, 10, 11

*FTC v. Algoma Lumber Co.*,  
 291 U.S. 67 (1934) ..... 3

*FTC v. Cantkier*,  
 767 F. Supp. 2d 147 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... 11

*FTC v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.*,  
 380 U.S. 374 (1965) ..... 3, 15, 16

*FTC v. Credit Bur. Ctr., LLC*,  
 937 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2019) ..... 16

*FTC v. Freecom Commc’ns, Inc.*,  
 401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005) ..... 12

*FTC v. Lanier L., LLC*,  
 No. 3:14-CV-786-J-34PDB, 2015 WL 9598794 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 8, 2015) ..... 9

*FTC v. Quincy Bioscience Holding Co.*,  
 No. 17 Civ. 124 (LLS), 2021 WL 1608953 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2021) ..... 9

*FTC v. R.F. Keppel & Bro.*,  
 291 U.S. 304 (1934) ..... 2, 16

*FTC v. Sperry & Hutchinson Co.*,  
 405 U.S. 233 (1972) ..... 2, 3, 15, 16

*FTC v. Standard Educ. Soc.*,  
 302 U.S. 112 (1937) ..... 3, 12

*FTC v. Sterling Drug, Inc.*,  
 317 F.2d 669 (2d Cir. 1963) ..... 12

*FTC v. Winsted Hosiery Co.*,  
 258 U.S. 483 (1922) ..... 3

*FTC v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp.*,  
 799 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2015) ..... 11

*Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg*,  
 492 U.S. 33 (1989) ..... 9

*Hohn v. United States*,  
 524 U.S. 236 (1998) ..... 18

*Holloway v. Bristol-Myers Corp.*,  
485 F.2d 986 (D.C. Cir. 1973) ..... 16

*Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States*,  
295 U.S. 602 (1935) ..... 14

*Int’l Shoe Co. v. FTC*,  
280 U.S. 291 (1930) ..... 14

*Jacob Siegel Co. v. FTC*,  
327 U.S. 608 (1946) ..... 15

*\*Meta Platforms, Inc. v. FTC*,  
No. CV 23-3562 (RDM), 2024 WL 1121424 (D.D.C. Mar. 15, 2024) ..... *passim*

*\*Meta Platforms, Inc. v. FTC*,  
No. 24-5054, 2024 WL 1549732 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 29, 2024) (per curiam) ..... *passim*

*Mirv Holdings, LLC v. GSA*,  
454 F. Supp. 3d 33 (D.D.C. 2020) ..... 8

*Mistretta v. United States*,  
488 U.S. 361 (1989) ..... 17

*Mohr v. FTC*,  
272 F.2d 401 (9th Cir. 1959) ..... 11

*Murray v. Hoboken Land & Imp. Co.*,  
59 U.S. 272 (1855) ..... 14

*NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.*,  
301 U.S. 1 (1937) ..... 14

*Nunes v. WP Co.*,  
513 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020) ..... 7, 8

*Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC*,  
138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018) ..... 13

*Parsons v. Bedford, Breedlove & Robeson*,  
28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 433 (1830) ..... 9

*SEC v. Commonwealth Chem. Sec., Inc.*,  
574 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1978) ..... 9

*\*SEC v. Jarkesy*,  
144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024) ..... *passim*

*Stern v. Marshall*,  
564 U.S. 462 (2011) ..... 13

*Stewart v. Nat’l Educ. Ass’n*,  
471 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 8

*Thomas v. Union Carbide Agricultural Products Co.*,  
473 U. S. 568 (1985) ..... 14, 17

*United States v. Philip Morris, Inc.*,  
273 F. Supp. 2d 3 (D.D.C. 2002) ..... 10

**U.S. Constitution**

U.S. Const. amend. VII ..... 8

U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 ..... 13

**United States Code**

15 U.S.C. § 45 ..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 56 ..... 5

15 U.S.C. § 57b ..... 5

15 U.S.C. §§ 45, 53, and 57b ..... 16

**Regulations**

16 C.F.R. § 2.32 ..... 18

16 C.F.R. § 2.51 ..... 4

16 C.F.R. § 3.72 ..... 4

16 C.F.R. § 4.7 ..... 3

16 C.F.R. §§ 3.42, 3.51-.54 ..... 4

**Other Authorities**

*Consumer and Federal Regulation of Advertising*,  
53 Harv. L. Rev. 828 (1940) ..... 12

[https://www.ftc.gov/legal-library/browse/cases-proceedings/092-3184-182-3109-c-4365-  
facebook-inc-matter](https://www.ftc.gov/legal-library/browse/cases-proceedings/092-3184-182-3109-c-4365-facebook-inc-matter) ..... 7
